- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC's Petition for Statewide Exemption from the R746-350-1(b) Carrier of Last Resort Obligation

DOCKET NO. 22-049-62

ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED

MOTION TO VACATE SCHEDULING
ORDER AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED
CONSIDERATION

ISSUED: February 16, 2023

On February 15, 2023, the Office of Consumer Services (OCS) filed with the Public Service Commission (PSC) an Unopposed Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order and Request for Expedited Consideration ("Motion"). The Motion requests the PSC vacate the scheduling order issued January 20, 2023 ("Scheduling Order").

OCS represents it is authorized to represent that Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink ("CenturyLink"), the Division of Public Utilities (DPU), and the Utah Rural Telephone Association ("URTA") support the Motion. The Motion appears to be, among other things, concerned with the current direct testimony filing deadline for CenturyLink, which is February 17, 2023, and states "the Parties[1] have engaged in discussions concerning alternative scheduling and other matters at issue in this docket, resulting in the filing of this Motion." The Motion further states "the Parties anticipate requesting that the [PSC] set another scheduling conference in the near future." Because of the fast-approaching deadline of February 17, 2023, the Motion also seeks expedited consideration. OCS notes that no person has filed a motion to intervene in this docket.

¹ The Motion defines the parties as OCS, CenturyLink, DPU, and URTA. However, URTA has not filed a motion to intervene in this matter.

DOCKET NO. 22-049-62

- 2 -

Good cause appearing, and based on OCS's representation that no party objects, the Motion is granted. The Scheduling Order is vacated along with all deadlines and proceedings established therein.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, February 16, 2023.

/s/ John Delaney Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#327030

DOCKET NO. 22-049-62

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on February 16, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Max Backlund (<u>max.backlund@lumen.com</u>) William E. Hendricks (<u>tre.hendricks@centurylink.com</u>) CenturyLink

Kira M. Slawson (<u>kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com</u>) Blackburn & Stoll, LC Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>)
Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (<u>akanderson@utah.gov</u>)
Bela Vastag (<u>bvastag@utah.gov</u>)
Alex Ware (<u>aware@utah.gov</u>)
Jacob Zachary (<u>jzachary@utah.gov</u>)
(<u>ocs@utah.gov</u>)
Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant